Impact of Adopting ASC 606 on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method. The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to
accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. We elected to apply a practical expedient to reflect the aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before January 1, 2018 when identifying the satisfied and unsatisfied performance
obligations, determining the transaction price, and allocating the transaction price to the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations. The estimated effect of applying this practical expedient results in a slower recognition of the
transaction price, as more consideration is allocated to performance obligations originally identified as a material right at contract inception. As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the
following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

  As Reported December 31, 2017  ASC 606 Adjustment   Adjusted January 1, 2018
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Current portion, deferred revenue  $ 4,485  $ (2,986)  $ 1,499
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   7,748   (5,870)   1,878
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,026,476)  $ 8,856  $ (1,017,620)

Impact of ASC 606 on the Consolidated Financial Statements

In accordance with Topic 606, the disclosure of the impact of adoption to our consolidated statements of income and balance sheets was as follows (in thousands):
  Year ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported Under ASC 606   Adjustments   Notes
Balances without Adoption of ASC

606
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Current portion, deferred revenue   1,814   1,001   (1)   2,815
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   1,165   4,695   (1)   5,860
Accumulated deficit   (1,177,311)   (5,696)   (2)   (1,183,007)

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Research and development revenue  $ 19,475  $ 3,160   (3)  $ 22,635

 (1) Adjustment to deferred revenue to reflect recognition of revenue under ASC 605 primarily attributable to the change in the timing of revenue recognition for amounts received under the Incyte Collaboration Agreement,
see Note 14.

 (2) Adjustment to accumulated deficit to reflect the reversal of the cumulative transition adjustment and the difference in revenue from ASC 606 to ASC 605, see Note 14.